MAYOR AND COUNCIL
SPECIAL BUDGET MEETING
February 8, 2017
6:30 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER

SALUTE TO COLORS

MAYOR'S STATEMENT AS TO COMPLIANCE WITH P.L. 1975

Adequate Notice of this Meeting has been providezbaling to the Open Public Meetings Act, Assentbily
1030. Notice of this Special Meeting was sentht® ew Jersey Herald and the Daily Record on JgrRiar
2017and was placed on the Official Bulletin Board ie #unicipal Building.

In the event the Mayor and Council have not adéaesd items on this Agenda by 11:00 PM and theyddrthe
opinion that they cannot complete the Agenda ieasanable time period, the Mayor and Council maya@se
their option to continue this meeting at an agreedate, time and place within ten (10) days of thieeting.
Please turn off all cell phones for the duratiomhié Meeting.

ROLL CALL

Council Members:
Councilman Depew — Present Councilwoman Thistleteresent
Councilwoman Kuncken — Present Councilman Thoraténesent
Councilman Romano — Present Councilwoman ZdichoBkesent

Mayor Maio — Present

COUNCIL DISCUSSION

2017 Municipal Budget — Mayor Maio stated this special meeting has Isebeduled to continue work on the
budget. Salaries will not be discussed this exenMayor Maio asked the Finance Committee to métbt
regard to salaries and report back with their reoemdation at the next scheduled meeting.

4-f Computer Services — Ms. Mooney stated $100 has been added to tamkttWebsite line item.

11-a Condo Services — Mayor Maio stated the snow removal issue wasudsed during a previous budget
meeting. The Borough can use the funds in the sngst/for snow removal services at the condomisiifim
necessary. The line item for snow removal at tmelominiums does not have to be over budgetedh&oKelly
Act. The budget can be calculated based on a ngeaaand if more funds are required, the snosttcan be
utilized to cover any additional costs. Ms. Moomségted the budget has been decreased by $10,100.

12-d — The Total Expenditure Budget is now $4,760,688.2

urplus — Mayor Maio stated Administrator McNeilly informhdner there is one-time money in surplus. There is
a significant amount of money and the Borough Aarditas made recommendations. At the last budgetimge
the Governing Body was under the impression cutdat$21,000 were needed to be made in orderjovgth
a 1.1% increase. The Kelly Act was reduced by(@, Ms. Mooney reviewed the surplus. Anytimeehare
excess funds they become part of the surplus aritief the year. At the end of 2016, the expietls
appropriation reserves were cancelled. These foadgo to surplus or sometimes, if they are rd|aie
recommendation can be made to use them for otlmpoges in some type of reserve account. Mayor lsked
Ms. Mooney to confirm that $259,527.00 was budgéte2D15 which was not spent and is now in surplis.
Mooney confirmed this and stated it is very commahis is not a result of budgeting poorly. Thare many
reasons for surplus funds. Some of the surplusesirit from employee issues such as being undéedt
change in staff, medical leave. Legal issues tsonary causing surplus. Administrator McNeiltpted the
departments are disciplined with their spendingthieg are not using every dollar budgeted to thedritems.
Councilman Thornton asked if going forward a listikcl be provided detailing where the surplus fumalge
accumulated from.

Ms. Mooney explained there are grant reserves wieighire the funds to be held until they are cdadel The
Highlands Grants have been on hold. Mayor Maitedtthe Governing Body made the decision, quiteestime
ago, not to join the Highlands. The $29,000 wasttser step which would have been used to rewiitihal
borough ordinances to comply with the Highlandss. Mooney stated the Highlands Grant is being dkatte
and becomes active cash available for use. Adtratos McNeilly stated when the Police Departmepyiled

for the Accreditation Grant, the Borough was reegito put $50,000 in reserve. The grant has besmved and
satisfied and it can now be cancelled. These ame@lled grant reserves along with the cancellpdogpiation
reserves over the prior year of $70,000.00 totdP$51.91 of one-time increases.



Ms. Mooney stated Mr. Sarinelli has made recommgmagaregarding where the funds should be pladda:
first suggestion is to place funds in the Reseovd &ix Appeals. This would be a cash hold situatiblayor
Maio asked why the surplus funds are not goingetaded to pay down debt or used toward the cgpitehases
for equipment this year. Ms. Mooney stated thelfucan be used for that purpose if the GovernindyBo
chooses to do so. Administrator McNeilly explaiied EPL/POL Trust. The Employment Practices Ligbi
(EPL) and the Public Official Liability (POL) arasurance policies through the JIF. The policy&&20,000
deductible and a 20% of the first $100,000 experudepay. One event will cost $70,000 to the Boloulyls.
Mooney recommends transferring funds to the EPL/F@ist. Administrator McNeilly suggested placing
enough funds in the reserve for one and a halftesvéviayor Maio stated she is in agreement buisbéthe
opinion funds should not be placed in the ResemseAppeal. The funds should be used for the dapita
purchases this year to prevent incurring additiciesut.

Ms. Mooney stated the State guideline for the Siawst states there should be three times the anuduhé
costs for an average year. Snow removal costadadhe cost of salt, overtime wages, truck repgasoline for
the trucks, liquid brine and any other snow remaasts. Ms. Mooney averaged the snow removal ¢asts
2008 to 2015, eliminating the two highest figurad ¢he one lowest. The snow removal costs ave$af@00.
Based on this figure the goal for funds to be pldcethe snow trust would be $244,000. It is natandate.
Councilwoman Kuncken stated the funds placed imboshow trust are locked into that trust and cabeaised
for any other purpose.

Ms. Mooney stated the Accumulated Sick Time balas&168,266.78. Adding $10,000 to Accumulatek Sic
Time will bring the Borough to the State guidelindshis year two employees will be retiring. Msobdhey
recommends transferring $10,000 into this fund.

Administrator McNeilly asked Ms. Mooney where thimds from the sale of the properties are locatékimihe
budget. Ms. Mooney stated the funds are in avesavayor Maio stated Mr. Sarinelli had recommehtte
funds not be used because you do not know whdtitbhee years will bring. Ms. Mooney stated somehef
funds have been used. Mayor Maio asked Ms. Mobiogymuch money is left of the original $200,000ayMdr
Maio stated there is also $25,000 from the sate@property next door. Ms. Mooney stated therizdaas of
the end of 2016, is $228,609. Ms. Mooney statedhsts included using $10,500 from this fund for28&7
budget. Mayor Maio stated in her opinion this fishduld remain at $228,609 and the $10,500 shail@ean
taken from this fund. The surplus fund should beds No additional funds will be added to the Reséor Tax
Appeals or the Snow Trust.

Ms. Mooney reviewed two scenarios. The first sdenaould use $780,000 from surplus, which is ne&f,000
more than last year and includes $10,500 fromdleaf property. The levy would be 1.4%. The seco
scenario would use $800,000 of surplus. Ms. Moatated she has spoken with Mr. Sarinelli and Ipecyes
the use of the $800,000 surplus. The second sodwrangs the levy to .8% increase. The increaseaperage
household would be $19.38. Administrator McNeditsited this scenario will hurt the Borough in fetyears.
Mayor Maio stated the Borough would be using monrkich was not available in the past and will not be
available in the future. Administrator McNeillylagl how this will recur next year. This will hahte 2% cap on
subsequent years, there will not be recurring reeeamd we will be further into using the surplivuch
discussion took place regarding surplus and thdifignfor the capital items. Ms. Mooney stated kiggan be
used to fully fund a capital expense. Mayor Madaiexd she is of the opinion using the $800,000 doeput the
Borough in a difficult position. The money keeggtong put aside for a rainy day. Mayor Maio Stattee
residents are having their rainy day now. Admmaisir McNeilly stated he is of the opinion the dshould be
paid down as opposed to paying down a budget anldave a recurring fund for next year. Mayor Maiof the
opinion $20,000 will not have much of an impactdministrator McNeilly stated $20,000 on surplus and
$10,500 from the sale of municipal assets brings #30,500. Next year if that is extracted outhef budget it is
$10,500 and the surplus use will be gone.

Much discussion took place regarding the self-fogdif capital items. The pickup truck cost for DRV
$38,500 and the cost for the Ventrac tractor iS@42 DPW has also requested radios. AdministidtiNeilly
stated the Fire Department has a $25,000 requettifoyear’'s budget. Mayor Maio stated in hemagi the
equipment which is usually bonded for the Fire Dapant should not be self-funded by the Borougts. M
Mooney stated when the decision is made regardiighatems will be self-funded; the amount requisbduld
be placed in the capital improvement fund. Théuygictruck and tractor costs are spread over thudgdds. The
Borough general share is $13,500. AdministratoN®iy stated there is a $141,000 milling and pa\jmb
which could also be paid down. Ms. Mooney stakedradios for DPW are already budgeted in the abfpind.
The radio cost is $2,100.

Administrator McNeilly stated the $108,000 in recoendations which the Governing Body does not agite
will be utilized for capital. Mayor Maio statedettiunds will be used to purchase the pickup truakthe
Ventrac tractor. Ms. Mooney stated the generdiqgoof the two pieces of equipment total $28,500e
balance of the two pieces of equipment will be gardhrough the water and sewer capital budgétsere is a
$35,000 line item in the budget to cover the cobtbe file cabinet, portable lights and the fagreps.
Councilwoman Kuncken stated the quantity of the faieces has been reduced to five. The cost oxll Ime
$1,700.

Page 2 of 3
February 8, 2017



Ms. Mooney stated she will let the $35,000 turnaved the remaining balance can remain there fofutioee.
The Governing Body agreed to use the balanceastiilable from the $108,000 to pay down debt. Mgoney
stated the note payment at this time is $310,088yor Maio stated paying down the debt will save Borough
money in the long run. Mayor Maio confirmed wittsMMooney that she will redo the figures showing th
additional money in the capital improvement fund gning with the green version of the budget. Meoney
stated $79,500 will be used to pay down debt. Mzoney stated she will verify the figures for theghase of
the equipment now that the items will not be bond€&le costs may be slightly less. Councilwomamndien
stated using the $800,000 and the green shedtssftrudget would result in a $19.38 increase feraverage
home. Ms. Mooney confirmed this and stated thg iswot affected by the changes which were justdiel
upon. Mayor Maio stated the only item left to fira is salaries. The budget is currently cal@dawith a salary
increase of 1.75% . Mayor Maio asked the Finanom@ittee to meet, review salaries and make their
recommendation to the Governing Body at the Fepriid? meeting.

Mayor Maio stated she wanted to bring to the Cdisattention the fact that Ms. Mooney has not shansalary
increase for the Governing Body. Mayor Maio asttexticouncil for their opinion. Councilwoman Zdictko
stated it has been several years since the GogeBudy received a raise and she is of the opirhierGoverning
Body should receive a raise. Mayor Maio statedstilary freeze was put into effect the first ydar was on the
Council at her recommendation. That was 11 yegws &ouncilwoman Zdichocki stated the Governinglydo
members have expenses which are increasing. aheexpenses incurred as a result of being on dbedll for
things such as community events and travel. Céuaai Depew is concerned the residents will be upsie
Governing Body receives raises and their taxegas®. Councilman Thornton stated he agrees witin€llman
Depew even though he is of the opinion the meméersleserving of an increase. The amount of tredse
would be minimal but he is concerned about the lbabk Mayor Maio stated she disagrees with Cooanl
Depew. Councilman Romano stated he is ambivalgntderstands Councilwoman Zdichocki's point.
Councilman Romano is working with the Police Depamt and the DPW on negotiations and has beersistges
financial constraints. Councilwoman Zdichocki sththe unions have always received a salary inereéise last
increase they received was 1.75%. Councilwomanhaaiki suggested a 1.50% raise for the GovernirdyBo
Councilwoman Thistleton agreed with CouncilwomaicBAdcki. Councilwoman Kuncken stated she was Mayor
when the freeze was put into effect. That wadtrgenning of tough times and it was done to setbxample to
the residents to let them know we understood tirethay were feeling in their financial lives. Gailwoman
Kuncken stated she does not do this job for firlreompensation. Councilwoman Kuncken stated nin@uzat

of the increase would be minimal, will not impaet ffinances and she is not in favor of an increase.
Councilwoman Zdichocki stated none of the memberthis job for financial reasons.

Mayor Maio called for a straw poll vote. Mayor Maisked the Governing Body if they are in favor of
increasing the Governing Body's salary by 1.50% asikkd for a show of hands. The results are ksl

Councilwoman Zdichocki — yes Councilwoman Thistle— yes
Councilman Romano — no Councilwoman Kuncken — no
Councilman Thornton — no Councilman Depew - no

Two members raised their hands in favor of an meee Four members raised their hands againstimgein
increase. Mayor Maio stated the vote is 2 in fauwt 4 against. The Governing Body will not reeeawn
increase in salary this year.

Mayor Maio thanked Ms. Mooney for attending tonigimeeting.

CITIZENS TO BE HEARD

Mayor Maio opened the meeting to the public afthriging attendees that there is a five (5) minumet
limit for each speaker.

Seeing no one from the public wishing to speak, ddyaio closed the public portion of the meeting.

ADJOURNMENT

On a motion by Councilwoman Kuncken, seconded bynCidman Depew, and unanimously carried by voice
vote the meeting was adjourned at 7:45 P.M.

Approved:
Linda Chirip
Deputy Clerk for
Ellen Horak, RMC
Borough Clerk

Page 3 of 3
February 8, 2017



